
 

Event No 2 – Thursday 9th May 2019 
 

Event Secretary: Paul Townsley 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 
 

Report 

For the second week running the decision was taken to bring the start of the event forward by 15 minutes due to the 

poor fading light. This had been exacerbated by the heavy downpour which prevailed for much of the hour leading up 

to the start. Three riders opted not to start. 

Nik and Nolan both did well to record season’s best times in distinctly unfavourable conditions. Phil, Robert and Joan 

all made welcome returns. 

And once again it was good to see a good number of other clubs represented. 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 15 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:47 1 

2 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:31 2 

3 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 23:10 3 

4 3 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V64 24:52 4 

5 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 26:51 5 

6 2 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV62 33:31 6 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 11 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 22:30 

2 16 Matthew Smith Team ASL S35 22:39 

3 12 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 22:43 

3 14 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:43 

5 6 Adam Gent ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:42 

6 17 Stephen McWilliams Brighton Mitre CC S34 24:08 

7 10 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:14 

8 5 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:21 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 15 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:47 26:36 +5:49 

2 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 23:10 27:03 +3:53 

3 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:31 26:17 +3:46 

4 3 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V64 24:52 28:06 +3:14 

5 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 26:51 26:49 -0:02 

6 2 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV62 33:31 30:16 -3:15 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 11 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 22:30 26:36 +4:06 

2 14 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:43 26:27 +3:44 

3 10 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:14 26:54 +2:40 

4 5 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:21 26:58 +2:37 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 15 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:47 1 

2 11 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 22:30 2 

3 9 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V43 22:31 4 

4 16 Matthew Smith Team ASL S35 22:39 
 

5 12 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S33 22:43   

5 14 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:43 5 

7 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 23:10 3 

8 6 Adam Gent ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:42 
 

9 17 Stephen McWilliams Brighton Mitre CC S34 24:08 
 

10 10 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:14 7 

11 5 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:21 8 

12 3 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V64 24:52 6 

13 4 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 26:51 9 

14 2 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV62 33:31 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Paul Townsley Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Allan Orman 

 Start Marshal: Simon Steeles 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Mick Irons 

 

Recorder: Adrian Palmer 

 

Course Marshals: Dom Maxwell (Findon), Spencer Kirkham (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


